SCHEDULE 4 - Adaptations of Enactments and Orders in Council consequential on the Assumption by the new Authority for the Conduct of postal and telegraphic Business of Functions exercised and performed before the appointed Day by the Postmaster General

Document Generated: 2024-06-19

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 4

ADAPTATIONS OF ENACTMENTS AND ORDERS IN COUNCIL CONSEQUENTIAL ON THE ASSUMPTION BY THE NEW AUTHORITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF POSTAL AND TELEGRAPHIC BUSINESS OF FUNCTIONS EXERCISED AND PERFORMED BEFORE THE APPOINTED DAY BY THE POSTMASTER GENERAL

PART II

ADAPTATIONS OF PUBLIC GENERAL ENACTMENTS

Adaptations of other Enactments

- (1) The Special Roads Act 1949 shall, as from the appointed day, be amended in 45 accordance with the following sub-paragraphs.
 - (2) The reference to the Postmaster General in section 20(1) (saving for his powers) shall be construed as referring to the authority.
 - (3) Section 20(2) shall, in relation to an order coming into force on or before the appointed day, have effect as if, for the second reference to the Postmaster General, there were substituted a reference to the authority and, in relation to an order coming into force after that day, have effect as if, for each reference to the Postmaster General, there were substituted a reference to the authority.
 - (4) Section 20(3) shall, in relation to an order coming into force after the appointed day, have effect as if, for the reference to the Postmaster General, there were substituted a reference to the authority.